Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the Department
for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK.

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme. The academy
trust is unable to identify its share of the underlying assets and liabilities of the plan. Accordingly, the academy
trust has taken advantage of the exemption in FRS 102 and has accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if
it were a defined contribution scheme. The academy trust has set out above the information available on the
scheme.

Local Government Pension Scheme
The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered
funds. The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2024 was as follows:

70

TEACH Poole
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2024

25 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2024 2023
£ £

Discount rate +0.1% (155,000) (138,000)
Discount rate -0.1% 160,000 141,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase 204,000 176,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease (199,000) (171,000)
CPI rate +0.1% 157,000 139,000
CPI rate -0.1% (153,000) (135,000)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:
2024 2023

£ £
Equities 4,326,000 3,466,000
Corporate bonds 481,000 391,000
Property 549,000 503,000
Cash and other liquid assets 137,000 56,000
Investment funds 481,000 391,000
Other 892,000 784,000
Total market value of assets 6,866,000 5,591,000

- -
The actual return on scheme assets was a gain of £706,000 (2023: £10,000).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities
2023/24 2022/23

£ £
Current service cost 413,000 533,000
Interest income (308,000) (223,000)
Interest cost 367,000 311,000
Total amount recognised in the SOFA 472,000 621,000

Increase/(reduction) in
defined benefit obligation

71

TEACH Poole
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2024

25 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:
2023/24 2022/23

£ £
At 1 September 6,912,000 7,294,000
Current service cost 413,000 533,000
Interest cost 367,000 311,000
Employee contributions 131,000 115,000
Actuarial loss / (gain) 41,000 (1,283,000)
Benefits paid (98,000) (58,000)
At 31 August 7,766,000 6,912,000

Changes in the fair value of Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets:
2023/24 2022/23

£ £
At 1 September 5,591,000 5,074,000
Interest income 308,000 223,000
Actuarial gain / (loss) 398,000 (213,000)
Employer contributions 536,000 450,000
Employee contributions 131,000 115,000
Benefits paid (98,000) (58,000)
At 31 August 6,866,000 5,591,000

26 Related party transactions

No related party transactions took place in the period of account, other than certain Trustees’ remuneration and
expenses already disclosed in note 9.

72

Issuer HWB Chartered Accountants

Document generated Tue, 17th Dec 2024 10:22:46 GMT

Document fingerprint 753351b32e079a18ba5618c237ecfb62

Parties involved with this document

Document processed Party + Fingerprint

Tue, 17th Dec 2024 10:47:15 GMT Kate Carter - Signer (f7c4a7a7b67cb122b3f882e2a24095f5)

Thu, 19th Dec 2024 11:29:04 GMT Val Arbon - Signer (65be6630fec3a64e6581a95d1e99ca30)

Thu, 19th Dec 2024 11:33:35 GMT Matt Cooper - Signer (a2ecf9ce090b4124912bcb2d8e62da4f)